
Application of SUEZ Water Pennsylvania Inc. for the Acquisition of the Wastewater Assets
of the Township of Mahoning Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. Sf329

Application Filing Checklist - Wastewater
Docket No. A-2018-

19. Cost of Service.

a. Provide a copy of the seller's audited financial statement for the previous
two years.

RESPONSE:

a. See the enclosed audit of the Mahoning Township Authority for the year
ended September 30,2016 and the Mahoning Township 2017 Municipal
Annual Audit and Financial Report. For a discussion of the termination of
the Mahoning Township Municipal Authority, see the Direct Testimony of
John Hollenbach, Vice President and General Manager of SWPA, SWPA
Statement No. l, p. 19, enclosed at Appendix A-14.

Appendix A-19-a



EPENDENT AI'DITOR'S REPORT
KENNETH L. WAGNER,JR., CPA

kwagncr@wdcapc.com

Principal

RONALD P. DREESE. CPA/PFS

rdreesc@wdeapc.com

Principal

BRIAN L. ELSASSER, CPA/CVA

bclsasscr@wdeapc.com

Principal

Licensed CPAs

RICIIARD L, BARLETT, JR., CPA

ALICE r\{. FREER, CPA

i\IICHAEL L FULLER" CPA

GEORGE J. GEIB, CPA

JERRY L. MCCLELLAN, CPA

KERMIT R RITTER, CPA

DOUGLAS A. WINNER, CPA

OlJice Locations
I372 N. SUSQUEI{ANNA TRAIL

SUITE 2IO

SELINSGROVE, PA I7870

(s'101743-2030

BROOKPARK STATION

2370 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUITE I

LEWISBURG, PA I7837

(570) 524-0488

247 FILBERT STREET

i\{tLTON, PA 17847

(s101742-26t3

2I9 MAIN STREET

P.O. BOX 257

BENTON, PA 17814

(s70) 925-20r8

Members of the Board
Matroning TownshiP AuthoritY
Danville, PA 17821

based on orrr audit-

Management'sResponsibilityfortheFinancialStatements

Management is resPonsible for the

financial statements in accordance

Pennsylvania DePartu
Management is also

maintenance of internal
of financial statements that are free fro
fraud or error.

Auditor's ResPonsibilitY

Our responsibility is to express an op'
audit. We conducted our audit in acc

ent-

An audit involves perforrning procedures to obtain audit evidence about the

amounts and disctosurer i" tttE innual reports. The proce-dures selected depend

* *r" auditor's juag!t."t, i*luding the assessment of the risks of material

*irrt"t.*rot of lnr -*"*i i.pottt, 
-*h"th". due to fraud or error' ln making

those risk *r"r*rotq G u,iAtoi considers internal contol relevant to the

n of the annual reports in order to design

in the circumstances, but not for the

effectiveness of the entity's internal

'Jil"Tff 'n#fl%*";T'"ff :
g estimates made bY management' as

well as evaluating the overall presentation of the annual reports. 
1



we berieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffrcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

audit opinion.

with the acco
omPrehensive
be a comPlete

described.

Opinion

In o'r opinion, above present fahly,_ i1 a' m,ateria.r respects, the f*rancial

position of the ty io. th" y*;ia srpt.-ur. 30, 2016 on the basis of

accounting desc

Basis of Accounting

Restriction on Use

ent of
nomic
rd and

nr
/l't'I

February 8,2017



DCED-CLGS-04

FACE SHEET

AuthoritY Name

AuthoritY Address

Telephone Number

Fax Number
Name of Contact Person

E-Mail Address
Title

ANNUALREPoRToFMUNIOIPALAUTHoR|TIES20.l5
Commonwealth of PennsYlvania

Department of Community and Economic Development

Governor's Center for Local Government Services

4th Floor Commonwealth Keystone Building

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120'0?25

1-888-223-837
FAX # 717'783'14n,2

Current Information
MAHONING TOWNSHIP

AUTHORITY
1IO1 BLOOM RD

DANVILLE, PA
17821
570-271-3108

THOMAS MERIZ

CHAIRMAN

470208

Corrected Information

Filing Status
1 Active
2 lnactive
5'Tbrminated

Date AuthoritY Organized $ear)
Fiscal Year Ends (month/daY)

SIGNATURE

TITLE

X

AuthoritY TYPe

04 Sewer
05 Water

Date AuthoritY Terminates $ear)
Number of EmPloYees

(full time equivalent)
(part time equivalent)

1951

12131

2017

4
0

PHONE (S?a ) 9t5- S-Sfl /

(SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR GEOGMPHICAL AREAS SERVED BY AUTHORITY)



ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

lnvestments

Accounts receivable

lnventories
Other current assets

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

RESTRICTED ASSETS/TRUST FUNDS

DEFERRED CHARGES

FIXED ASSETS

PropertY, Plant & equiPment, at cost

Less accumulated dePreciation

Construction work in Progress

: Other fixed assets

NET FIXED ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABIL]TIES AND FUND EQUITY

Accounts PaYable

Accrued PaYroll & withholdings

Accrued interest Payable

Current Portion of long-term debt

Other current liabilities

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

LONG-TERM DEBT - less current portion

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL

Governmental grants

Other contributions
TOTAL CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL

RETAINED EARNINGS

Reserved

Unreserved
TOTAL RETAINED EARNINGS

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

AL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY

OPERATING AUTHORITIES BALANCE SHEET

FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30

470208

2,789,433

2,951,O22

5,74O,455

54,995

5,675,460

5,575,MO

5,740,455

I,491,199

1,298,234

5,536,556

(2,585,534)

u,995

5,675,460



470208

WATER

OPEMTING AUTHORIT]ES

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURES

OPERATING REVENUES

Sale of Services/user charges

Operating Grants -State

-Federal

Local government operating subsidies

lnterest income

Other operating revenues

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of sales and services

Administration 'Salaries
-Other costs

Depreciation
, .Other operating expenses

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

oPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

NONOPEMTING REVENUES

Capital Grants -State

-Federal

Proceeds of sale of fixed-assets

Proceeds of borrowings

i Other nonoPerating revenues

TOTAL NONOPERATI NG REVENUES

NONOPEMTING EXPENSES

Debt service payments (interest only)

Constructions/extension of system

. Major equiPment Purchased

Other nonoPerating expenses

TOTAL NONOPEMTING EXPENSES

. TOTAL NONOPEMTING REVENUE (LOSS)

NET INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

EXTRAORDINARY GAIN (LOSS)

NET INCOME

RETAINED EARNINGS (beginning of year)

RETAINED FARNINGS (end of Year)

7*,896

9,879

72,772

704,658

7il,775

824,472

31,990

2,n7,ffi2
2,270,185

47,M2

31,990

(59,697)

31,990

(27,70n



470208

SEWER

OPERAT]NG AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURES

OPEMTING REVENUES

Sale of Services/user charges

Operating Grants -State

-Federal

Local government operating subsidies

lnterest income

Other oPerating revenues

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of sales and services

Administration - Salaries
-Other costs

Depreciation

Other oPerating expenses

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

oPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Capital Grants -State

-Federal

Proceeds of sale of fixed assets

Proceeds of borrowings

' Other nonoPerating revenues

TOTAL NONOPERATI NG REVENUES

NONOPERATiNG EXPENSES

Debt service payments (interest only)

Constructions/extension of system

Major equiPment Purchased
Other nonoPerating exPenses

TOTAL NONOPERATI NG EXPENSES

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUE (LOSS)

NET INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

EXTRAORDINARY GAIN (LOSS)

NET INCOME

RETAINED EARNINGS (beginning of year)

RETAINED EARNINGS (end of Year)

1,13234

14,819

1,056,988

109,'158

70,563

47,9U

1,.|47,.|53

1,236,709

47,9U

3,Affi,837

(89,il6)

47,9U

(41,552)

(41,562)

3ADs,275



470208

DEBT STATEMENT

OUTSTANDING BONDS AND NOTES

Listed below are all currently outstanding bond and note issues according to our files, excluding bond

issues redeemed or refunded and defeased. Please show the principal payments and make any other

necessary corrections and additions.

lssue Original Outstanding Prlncipal

Type Bond (B) Date Amount Beginnlng Paid This outstanding Final

Purp Note (N) (mm/W) of lssue of Year Year at Year End Year

ss ss

Total bonds and notes outstanding

Capitalized lease obligations

Other debt

TOTAL OUTSTANDING DEBT

Minus assets held in debt service funds, bond reserve funds and bond

redemption funds

Minus lease rental payments receivable
. 

NET DEBT

So

5c
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KENNETH L. WAGNE& JR., CPA

kwagner@wdeapc.com

Principal

RONALD P. DREESE, CPA/PFS

rdrees@wdeapc.com

Principal

BRIAN L. EISASSER, CPA/CVA

bclsasser@wdeapc.com

Principal

Licensed CPAs

RICHARD L BARLETT, JR., CPA

ALICE M. FREE& CPA

MICHA.ELt. FULLER, CPA

GEORGE J. GEIB, CPA

JERRYL. McCLELLAN,CPA
KERMIT R. RITTER, CPA

DOUGLASA. WINNER, CPA

OlJice Locations

t372 N. SUSQUEHANNA TMrL
SUITE 2IO

SELINSGROVE, PA 17870

(s70)743-2030

BROOKPARK STATION

2370 OLD TIJRNPIKE ROAD

SUITE I

LEWISBURG, PA l?837

(570) 5244488

247 FILBERT STREET

IVIIITON, PA17847

(s70)742-26u

2I9 MAIN STREET

P.O. BOX 257

BENTON, PA 17814

(570) 925-20t E

II\IDEPEIIDENT AI]DITOR'S REPORT

Members ofthe Board
Mahoning Township
Danville, PA

We have audited the accompanyrng Annual Report of Municipal Authorities
@CED - CLGS - 30) for Mahoning Toumship, as of and for the year ended
December 31,2017, as described in the instructions provided by the
Penasylvania Departuent of Cornrnunity and Economic Development
(DCED).

Management's Responsibilit5' for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these
annual reports in accordance with the financial reporting provisions of
Pennsylvania Deparbrent of Communiff and Economic Development.
Ma:ragement is also responsible for the desien, implementation, and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are fiee from material misstatemenl whether due to
fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these annual reports based on our
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America- Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the amual
reports are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
artounts and disclosures in the annual reports. The procedures selected depend
on the auditor's judgment including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the annual reports, whether due to fraud or error. [n making
those risk assessmenb, tlre auditor considers intemal control relevant to the
entity's preparation and fair presentation ofthe annual reports in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in ftg girqrrmstalces, but not for the
Pqpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal
contol. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evahuting the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the ennual reports.

tvturrr rtrrloonn aam



We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
zudit opinion.

The accompanying annual report is prepared in conformity with the accounting practices prescribed or
perrnitted by the state in which they were filed, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than
generally accepted accounting principles. It is not intended to be a complete presentation of the Township's
assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses on the basis described.

Opinion

ln our opinisa, the annual report referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the fiaancial
position of the Mahoning Township for the year ended December 3I,2017 on the basis of accounting
described in the sixth paragraph.

Basis of Accounting

We draw attention to the sixth paragraph, which describes the basis of accounting- The annual reports are
qrepared on the basis of the financial reporting provisions of Pennsylvania Deparhnent of Community and

Fconomic Development which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of Americ4 to comply with the requirements of Pennsylvania Department of
Communify and Economic Development. Our opinion is not modified with respect to that matter.

Restriction on Use

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the board members and management of
Mahoning Township and for filing with Pennsylvania Deparbnent of Community and Economic
Development Center for Local Government Services. However, this report is a matter ofpublic record and
its distibution is not limitd.

b %^t, >4/'4 hb,n*"v fu6d'f'+,fl c,

WAGNER, DREESE, ELSASSER & ASSOCIATES, p.C.
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants
Selinsgrove, PA
February 12,2018
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Received by DCED:
Approvod by DCED:

Dep_artment of Community & Economic Development
Govemo/s Center for Local Govemment Services

Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street,4th Floor
Hanisburg, P A 17 1204225

Ph: 888-223€837 | far T'\T-T BZ-1402
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BALANCE SHEET

ocE4q$o0.41

AHONI CruP,f,O IOURc.urr'

Total Assets and Other Deblts

Llabilltles and Other Credlts

210-229
Pafoll Taxes and Other Payroll
Withholdings

20G209,
231-239 Nl Olher Cunent Liabilities 98.535 62,59s 161,13C

230.00 Due To Olher Funds 673,500 673,50(



oc€o{rcEin 10.01

[AllONlNO lWD, IIOXIOUR Counlt
BAISNCE SHEET

Llabllities and Other Credlts

Curront Portion of Long-Term Debt and

Total Liabilities and OthEr Gredits

Fund and Account Group Equity

Invesbnent in General Flxed Ass€ls

Fund Balanco / Retalned E€mings on
143'l

Total Fund and Account Group



ocEDctcgs(9{0)

MAHONING TWP, MONTOUR County
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPEND]TURES

December 31,2017

REVENUES

Govemmental Funds Proprletary Funds Flduclary Fund Tot l

General Fund

Sp.clal
Revsnua

(lncludlng
State Llquld

Fuels)

Capttal
Prolccls Debt Servlce Ente rprlre Int6mal

Service
Trult and

Agency
Memorandum

Only

Taxes (levled under munldpal ode)

Residenca Taxes (levied by cifrcs of the 3rd Class)

Regional Assel Dlstict Sales TEx (Allegheny County
munidpalifes onlv)

Eamed Incoms Taxes / Wage Taxes

To(es (evi€d under Act 51 1)

Total Taxes

Total Flnes and Forfeits



DCEI)4LGS3O (9{g)

MAHONING TWP, MONTOUR County

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND D@ENDITURES
December 31, 2017

Govemmental Funds Proprietrry Funds Flduclary Fund Totcl

General Fund

Speclal
Revanue

(lncluding
State Llquld

Fuels)

Capltal
ProJects Debt Scrvlce Enterprbe Internal

Servlce
TruEt and

Agency
Memorandum

only

REVENUES

Total lnterest, Rents and Royaltles

Olher Federal Capllal and Operaling Grants

Olher Federal Shared Revenue and EntiUEments

Payments in Ueu of Texes

State

3s4.03 {ighways and Sre€ts

3s4.08 Community Development

354.15 Rerycling / Act 101

354.00 \ll Oher State Capltal and Openling Grents 2Sez 2,69i

3s5.01 ,ubllc Ulllity Realty Tax (PURTA) 2144 2,141

355.02-
356.03

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax (Llquld Fuels Tax) and State
Fload Tumback 159,55i 159,552

355.(X Alcohollc Beverage Licenses

355.05 General Munldpal Pension Sysl€m Slate Ald 73,412 73,412

355.07 Foreign Fire Insurance Tax Distribution 28,846 28,846

355.08 -ocal Share AssessmenUcaming Proce€ds

355.09 Marcellus Shale lmpacl Fee Distributlon



DCEOCLO93o (s{n}

MAHONTNG Twp, MOI{TOUR County
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Decemler 3'1, 2017

Governmental Funds Proprletary Funds Flduclary Fund Total

General Fund

Speclal
Revgnue

(lncludlng
Stale Llquld

Fueb)

Capital
Prorscts Debt Ssrvice Enterprise Intsmal

Serv|ce
Tnpt and

Agency
Mcmorandum

Only

REVENUES

Olher SLate Shared Revenues and Enllllements

Paymenls ln Lieu of Taxes

Other Local Govemmenlal Unlts Capital and

Local Govemment Unit Shar€d paynents for
Contracled Intergovemmenlal Servlces

Local Govemmenbl Units and Authorities payments
in Llau ofTaxes

Total Local Government Units

Charges for Service
361.00 Seneral Govemmcnt

362.00 )ubllc Safety s3,809
53,80S

363.20 rarking
3,72s

9,725
363.00 All Olher Charges for Highway & Skeet Services

364.10
Wastewater / Seurage (ncludlng connecllon / !epping
rees, sewer usitge charg€s, reserve capacity fe€, el.c.)

26,172 1,115,028 1,141,20C

364.30 Solid Waste Collection and Dlsposal Charge (trash) 194 't94

364.60 Host Municipaltty Benefit Fee for Solid Waste Facility

364.@ Nl Other Charg€s for Sanilallon SeMcos

365.00 {ealth

365.00 Human Services

3€7.00 Culfure and Recreation

368.m Alrports



ocEDcLBS-3{r (0{}01

MAHONING TWP, MONTOUR County
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

REVENUES

December 31,2017

Govommental Funds Proprietary Fund6 Flduclary Fund Total

General Fund

Spcclal
Rsyenus

(!ncludlng
Stai€ Llquld

FueLs)

Capital
Projects Debt Servlce Entorprlse lntcmal

Scrvlce
Trust and

Agency
Memorandum

Onty

Escheats (sale of personsl property)

Gontributions and Donations ftom Priveto Ssclors

Total Unclassified Operating Revenues

Other Financing Sources

391.m Proceeds of General FixEd Asset Olsoosition 17,362 17,362

392.q' Interfund Operaung Transfsrs 2,410 673,500 675,91[

393.00 Proceads of General Long-Term Debt

394.00 Proceeds of Short Term-Debt



STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
December 31,2017

Govemmental Funds Proprletary Funds Flduclary Fund Total

General Fund

Speclal
Revenuo

(lncluding
Sbt€ Llquld' Fuclsl

Capltrl
ProJects Debt Servlce Enterprise Intemal

Servlc€
Trust and
Agonqt

Memorandum
Only

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES r,oos,44s 240,475 5,307,025 8,555,94t

EXPENDITURES

Public Safety

410.00 rolice 495,781 495.781

411.00 Fire 28,846 1 9,1 17 47,963

412.00 {mbuhnce / Rescue

413.00 UCC and Code Enforcemant 86,398 86,398



DCED4LGS-3o (9{q)

MAHONING TWP, MONTOUR County

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
December 31, 2017

EXPENDITURES

Govemmenlal Funds Proprletary Funds Flduciary Fund Total

General Fund

Speclal
Rgvsnue

(lncludlng
State Llquld

Fuels)

Cspltal
Prolecta Debt Service Enlcrprlsc lntemal

SeMce
Trust and

Agency
Mcmorandum

Onty

Total Health and Human Servlces

Solid Waste Collectlon and Disposal (glarbage)

Waslewater/ Sewage Trsalment and Colleclion

Total Publlc Works - Sanltaffon

Public Works - Hlghways and Streets
430.00 General Services - Adminislration 301,475 301,473

431.00 Cloening of Streots and Gutters 3,O74 3,O74

432.00 Winler Maintenance - Snour Removal 13,497 13,49i

439.(x) Traflic Control Devices 4.658 4,65!

434.00 Slreet Lighting 5,980 5,98(



oGED4LCS-30 (9{9)

MAHONING TWP, MONTOUR County

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPEND]TURES
December3l,20l7

Govcmmental Funds Proprl€tary Funds Flduclary Fund Total

General Fund

Speclal
Revcnu6

(lncluding
Stato Llquld

Fuelsl

Capltal
Projactr3 Debt Servlce Entelp.lso Intemal

Servlce
Trust and

Ag6ncy
Memorandum

Only

EXPENDITURES

Total Publlc Works - Highways and Streets

Public Works - Highways and Streets

and R€palr8 of Roads and Bridggs

Storm Water and Flood Control

Water Transport and Terminals

Total Other Public Works Enterprises

Gulture and Recreatlon
451,(x) Cultur+Recreallon Adminlstration

4S2.OO Padicipant Recreation

453.0,0 Spectator RecreaUon

454.00 Parks



ocED€LO8€o (${rsl

MAI{ONING TWP, MONTOUR County
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EKPENDMJRES

EXPENDITURES

December 31,2017

Govemmental Funds Proprletary Funds Flduclary Fund Total

Genaral Fund

Speclal
Revenus

(lncludlng
State Llquld

Fuelsi

Capltal
Prolects Debt Sorvice Enlerpriee Intemal

Serulce
Trustand
Agency

Memorandum
Only

All Other Culture and Recrsatbn

Employer Pald Benefits and Wlthholdlng ltems

481.00
Empbyer Paid Wlthholding TaxEs end UnemploymEnt
Comoensation 69,040 69,(X0

402.00 Judgmenls and Losses

483.00 rension / Retirament Fund Contributions 249,818 249,818



ED.r6^{Oor
f,AfiOtlAO tWP, trOtttOUR Colnv

STATEMEiIT OF RE]EI{I,'Es AIID EXPENDMJRES
Decomber 31, 2017

Govornmentsl Funds Proprletary Funda Flduclary Fund Total

General Fund

Speclal
Revonus

(lncluding
Stata Llquld

Fuelsl

Capltal
PmJactr Debt Servlce Enterprlsc Intamal

Ssrvlca
Trust and

Ag€ncy
Memorandum

onV

EXPENDITURES
Employer Paid Benefits and Wlthholdinq ltems

Total Employer Paid Benellts and Wthholding

Fiduciary Fund Benefits and Refunds pald

Total Unclassified Operating Expenditures

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,114,003 r88,0& 3,150,316 6,452,363

EXCESS/DEFICIT OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES

-105,558 s2,431 2,156,709 2.103,582



rAtloNlNo l|I'
tt c.trbq!1.20t7

(1) - adudos LrEmorlts€d pemiunr/discounl Total bonds and notes oubttndlng

Capltaltsad lols! obllgatlona

N.t debl

0

0

0

DEBTSTATEME]IT

1.::,Xif.r#.ffi1'l.n|y**rttbh.t.ndnor.h.ursdheb.rrir..,cllcir!''.th.!-nd.6.d.rn6hd.dsddr.-..!n.r..rd!|.rrft.rr.rFonnbadmt]rou|.rIldlt
Purpos! Bond (B)

Ceptbl Laerc (Cf
Lease Rrnl,rl (L)

Notr (Nl

besc Yctr
(yvvyl

mirudty
Ycff
lyrr]i,

Orlglml
Amount of

b!u!

Oubtrndlng
Bqlnnlng of

Ycar (l)

Pdnclprl
lncurnd
Thlr Yerr

Prlnclp.l
Pald Thlr

Ycar

CumntYerr
Accradon on

Gompound lntrrrcai
Bond3

Outrlrndlng ct
Ycer End (t)

Plu6 (1.$l
Unamortlzed

Prcrnlum
lDlBcounll

Totel
BJanc!

Gcnonl Obllgetlon Bond. rnd Not!s

Rrvcnuo Bonde and l{otc

Lcaac Rcntel Dtbt

Olhcr



oCED4LC$3O (D{91

MAHONING TWP, IIIONTOUR County

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL EKPENDITURES
' December31,2017

cqtegory CaDital Purchr3.8 C.Fllal Constructlon Totrl
Communlty Dgvebpm€nt

Eleclfic

Rre

Gas System

General Govemment 16,624 16.624

Heallh

Hourlng

LIbrade6

Mass Transit

Parts

Pofrce

Recreallon

Sewer 62,51C 62,51(

Solid Waste

Sbeeb / Highways 60,290 19,714 80.004

Waler

Olhec

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDMJRES 76.914 42,224 't59,13f

EMPLOYEE GOMPENSATION

Tolal salaries, wages, commlssions, etc. paid this year (induding all empbyees and etected offiolals) 884,422



To the:

lM,e, appointed replace Controller/Auditors of the MAHONING TWp have audited,adjus aiiount groups of e year ended December 31 , zo'ti. iyloui auott, a-djustrnent andsettle w ralher ihan'wilh standards

the
when
of

These financial statements do not indude all of the disclosures required by generally accepted accountlng principles.

In my/our opinion, the aforementioned financial statements present the financial position of the various funds and account groups of the municipalig ofMAHoNf NG TWP for the year ended December 31 , 2017 , ind the results of operatlons of such funds in ac.cordance with the law.

Goveming Body of the Municipali

President Judge of lhe Court of Common pleas

Secretary of the Department of Communlty & Economic Development

SIGNATURE AND VERIFTCANON

Signed:

Subscribed and swom to before me this I day of January, 1.

Signed:

Witness (Controller/Audltor (Auditors)
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